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Honorable William Dennis Schilling

Municipal Judge

Pleasant Grove Municipal Court

P. O. Box 55147

Birmingham, Alabama  35255-5147

Municipal Courts – Perpetrator Counseling – Municipal Judges – Domestic Violence - Jefferson County

A municipal court may, in its dis​cretion, make a referral to a perpe​trator program that has not met the four requirements of section 30‑7-6(a) of the Code of Alabama and is, thus, not certified.

Dear Judge Schilling:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is an agency establishing a perpetrator program required to satisfy the four requirements of section 30-7-6 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Sections 30-7-1 through 30-7-6 of the Code of Alabama authorize the Alabama Coalition Against Domestic Violence, Incorporated, (Coali​tion) to establish standards for domestic violence shelters and for mem​bership in the coalition.  ALA. CODE §§ 30-7-1 to 30-7-6 (1998).  Sec​tion 30-7-6(a) of the Code of Alabama states:


(a) The coalition shall establish minimum pro​gram and treatment standards for perpetrator counsel​ing programs.  The standards shall be used as guide​lines by the courts for recommend​ing referral to the programs.  Perpetrator program shall:


   (1) Be operated by community-based, nonprofit agencies that are governed by a board of directors which reflects the community each serves.


   (2) Have as the primary goal of the treatment program the reduction and elimination of domestic violence.


   (3) Operate its principal place of busi​ness or service activity in the state.


   (4) Agree to, accept, adopt, and imple​ment the prevailing minimum standards for per​petrator pro​grams as established by the coalition.

ALA. CODE § 30-7-6(a) (1998).


In a previous opinion issued to you, this Office stated:


As provided in section 30-7-6(a) of the Code of Alabama, the standards set by the “coa​lition . . . shall be used as guidelines by the courts for recommending referral to the pro​grams.”  ALA. CODE § 30-7-6(a) (1998).  This language does not, for example, prevent a court referral to a program which meets or exceeds guidelines of section 30-7-6(a) of the Code of Alabama but have simply not sought certifica​tion; or which is certified by a national or regional entity; or a program with its own guidelines which the court determines, within its discretion, is satisfactory.  Referral to a pro​gram certified pursuant to section 30-7-4 of the Code of Alabama is thus not mandatory.

Opinion to Honorable William Dennis Schilling, Municipal Judge, Pleas​ant Grove Municipal Court, dated December 13, 2000, A. G. No. 2001-051 at 4 (emphasis added).  This Office also stated in that opinion that the court is not required to make a referral to a domestic violence shelter cer​tified by the Coa​lition.  Id.  You seek clarification of this opinion with regard to whether the court may select a program that does not meet the four requirements of section 30-7-6(a) of the Code of Alabama but which the court, in its discretion, finds satisfactory.


A perpetrator program that wishes to be certified by the Coalition must meet the four requirements of section 30-7-6(a) of the Code of Ala​bama.  A municipal court may, however, make a referral to a perpetrator program that is not certified and has not met these four requirements if the court determines, in its discretion, that the program is satisfactory.  The court also has the authority to make a referral to a non-certified pro​gram upon the condition that the pro​gram comply with some or all of the requirements set forth in section 30-7-6(a) of the Code.

CONCLUSION


A municipal court may, in its discretion, make a referral to a per​petrator program that has not met the four requirements of section 30-7-6(a) of the Code of Alabama and is, thus, not certified.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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